

HB1071/312213/1

BY: House Judiciary Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1071

(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike “and Sanchez” and substitute “Sanchez, and Fraser-Hidalgo”.

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 1, in line 5, strike “develop and, as necessary, update” and substitute “distribute”; in line 6, after “information” insert “and a certain form”; strike beginning with “and” in line 6 down through “information” in line 10 and substitute “; altering the period of time during which a victim’s representative may file a certain form; altering the circumstances under which the Motor Vehicle Administration is required to provide notice of a certain hearing to a victim’s representative; requiring the Administration to notify the Office of Administrative Hearings if a certain form is filed”; and strike beginning with “providing” in line 12 down through “statistics;” in line 15 and substitute “requiring the Governor’s Office of Crime Control and Prevention to develop and, as necessary, update a certain form;”.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with “**THE**” in line 8 down through “**ARTICLE**” in line 13 and substitute “**THE COMMISSION SHALL DISTRIBUTE THE VICTIM’S REPRESENTATION NOTIFICATION FORM DEVELOPED BY THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION UNDER § 12-206.1(E) OF THE TRANSPORTATION ARTICLE TO EACH LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY IN THE STATE**”.

(Over)

**HB1071/312213/1 House Judiciary Committee
Amendments to HB 1071
Page 2 of 3**

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 2, strike beginning with “**WITHIN**” in line 21 down through “**VIOLATION**” in line 22 and substitute “**ON FIRST CONTACT WITH A VICTIM’S REPRESENTATIVE**”; in the same line, strike “inform” and substitute “:

(I) INFORM”;

in line 23, strike the first “a” and substitute “**THE**”; and in line 24, after “article” insert “;**AND**

(II) PROVIDE THE VICTIM’S REPRESENTATIVE WITH A COPY OF THE VICTIM’S REPRESENTATION NOTIFICATION FORM DEVELOPED BY THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION UNDER SUBSECTION (E) OF THIS SECTION”.

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 2, in line 26, strike beginning with “within” through “violation” and substitute “**AT LEAST 30 DAYS BEFORE A HEARING UNDER § 16-206(F) OF THIS ARTICLE**”.

AMENDMENT NO. 6

On pages 2 and 3, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 27 on page 2 through line 6 on page 3, inclusive.

On page 3, in line 8, after “section” insert “**AND THE PERSON WHO COMMITTED THE MOVING VIOLATION THAT RESULTED IN THE VICTIM’S DEATH REQUESTS A HEARING UNDER § 16-206(F) OF THIS ARTICLE**”; in the same line, strike “give the” and substitute “**NOTIFY:**

(I) THE”;

**HB1071/312213/1 House Judiciary Committee
Amendments to HB 1071
Page 3 of 3**

in line 9, strike “notice” and substitute “**OF THE HEARING**”; and strike beginning with “a” in line 9 down through “article” in line 10 and substitute “**THE HEARING; AND**

(II) THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS THAT THE VICTIM’S REPRESENTATIVE HAS FILED A VICTIM’S REPRESENTATION NOTIFICATION FORM UNDER SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION”.

On page 3, in lines 26 and 29, in each instance, strike “, IF PRACTICABLE,”.

On pages 3 and 4, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 31 on page 3 through line 3 on page 4, inclusive.

On page 4, strike in their entirety lines 12 through 21, inclusive, and substitute:

“(E) THE GOVERNOR’S OFFICE OF CRIME CONTROL AND PREVENTION SHALL DEVELOP AND, AS NECESSARY, UPDATE A UNIFORM VICTIM’S REPRESENTATION NOTIFICATION FORM THAT MAY BE FILED BY A VICTIM’S REPRESENTATIVE UNDER THIS SECTION.”